



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 424/2025 & CM APPL.28955/2025**
R.K. JAIN

.....Appellant

Through: None

versus

MD. ABID & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% 17.12.2025

1. On taking steps within four weeks, issue notice to respondents, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 29.04.2026. Notice to indicate that reply to CM APPL.28955/2025 be filed before the next date.

REGISTRAR

2. Later on appellant appears in person and submits that he has effected service on respondents and filed an Affidavit of Service. However, copy of affidavit of service produced now shows that respondents are still unserved.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 17, 2025/vk